

68464-7

68464-7

NO. 68464-7

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JOAQUIN A. MORAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

ERIC A. SONJU  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 43167  
Office of the Attorney General  
Licensing & Admin. Law Division  
P.O. Box 40110  
Olympia, WA 98504-0110  
(360) 664-2475

2012 SEP 25 09:20  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

1. Did the Commissioner properly exercise discretion in concluding that Mr. Moran’s employer had good cause for not participating in the first administrative hearing when the judge denied the employer’s request for a continuance after its key witness did not hear the judge’s telephone call because she was called away from her desk after waiting for over 30 minutes?.....1

2. Under the Employment Security Act, disqualifying misconduct includes a violation of a reasonable employer rule of which the employer had or should have had knowledge. Did the Commissioner correctly conclude that Mr. Moran committed misconduct when he repeatedly reported inflated inventory totals in violation of his employer’s rule after receiving a final warning directing him not to do so?.....1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

A. Review of Factual Matters .....11

B. Review of Questions of Law.....12

C. Review of Mixed Questions of Law and Fact .....12

V. ARGUMENT .....13

A. The Commissioner Properly Exercised Discretion in Concluding that the Employer Had Good Cause for Not Participating in the First Administrative Hearing .....13

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| B.  | The Commissioner Correctly Concluded that Mr. Moran Committed Misconduct Based on Substantial Evidence that He Violated His Employer’s Known Reasonable Inventory Rule ..... | 17 |
| C.  | Mr. Moran’s Conduct Is Not Exempt from Misconduct under RCW 50.04.294(3).....  | 23 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION .....   | 26 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>135 Wn. App. 887, 146 P.3d 475 (2006).....                | 10         |
| <i>Cheek v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>107 Wn. App. 79, 25 P.3d 481 (2001).....                     | 25         |
| <i>Clark v. Payne</i> ,<br>61 Wn. App. 189, 810 P.2d 931 (1991).....                               | 20         |
| <i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>15 Wn. App. 590, 550 P.2d 712 (1976).....        | 17         |
| <i>Daniels v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>168 Wn. App. 1009, 281 P.3d 310 (2012).....                | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> ,<br>107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987)..... | 11         |
| <i>Graves v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>144 Wn. App. 302, 182 P.3d 1004 (2008).....                 | 13, 14     |
| <i>Griffith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>163 Wn. App. 1, 259 P.3d 1111 (2011).....                 | 12, 24     |
| <i>In re Estate of Jones</i> ,<br>152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....                             | 11         |
| <i>Kinnan v. Jordan</i> ,<br>131 Wn. App. 738, 129 P.3d 807 (2006).....                            | 20         |
| <i>Leibbrand v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>107 Wn. App. 411, 27 P.3d 1186 (2001).....               | 21         |
| <i>Markam Group, Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.3d 748 (2009).....      | 12, 24     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Martini v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981 (2000).....                                 | 14         |
| <i>Morin v. Burris</i> ,<br>160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....   | 14         |
| <i>Nelson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>98 Wn.2d 370, 655 P.2d 242 (1982).....                                     | 17         |
| <i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.2d 263 (2010).....                                   | 10         |
| <i>State v. Walton</i> ,<br>64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....   | 11         |
| <i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....                                    | passim     |
| <i>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> ,<br>110 Wn. App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002).....                  | 12         |
| <i>Wm. Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> ,<br>81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996)..... | 10, 11, 12 |

**Statutes**

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| RCW 34.05.440(2).....      | 13     |
| RCW 34.05.510 .....        | 10     |
| RCW 34.05.558 .....        | 10, 11 |
| RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....  | 10     |
| RCW 34.05.570.(1)(d) ..... | 10     |
| RCW 50 .....               | 17     |
| RCW 50.01.010 .....        | 17     |
| RCW 50.04.293(3).....      | 23     |

|                            |            |
|----------------------------|------------|
| RCW 50.04.294(1).....      | 18         |
| RCW 50.04.294(2).....      | 18         |
| RCW 50.04.294(2)(f).....   | 18, 19, 20 |
| RCW 50.04.294(3).....      | 23, 24     |
| RCW 50.04.294(3)(a) .....  | 24         |
| RCW 50.04.294 (3)(b) ..... | 24         |
| RCW 50.04.294(3)(c) .....  | 25         |
| RCW 50.20.066(1).....      | 17         |
| RCW 50.32.040 .....        | 16         |
| RCW 50.32.095 .....        | 14         |
| RCW 50.32.120 .....        | 10         |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 772 (1993) ..... | 25 |
|--|----|

**Rules**

|               |        |
|---------------|--------|
| CR 55(c)..... | 13, 14 |
|---------------|--------|

**Regulations**

|                         |    |
|-------------------------|----|
| WAC 192-04-180.....     | 13 |
| WAC 192-150-200(2)..... | 17 |
| WAC 192-150-210(4)..... | 19 |
| WAC 192-150-210(5)..... | 19 |

**Administrative Decisions**

*In re Shay,*  
Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 970 (2011) ..... 14
